

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

Secretary, State of Georgia,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

v.

Common Cause Georgia,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division.  
No. 1:18-cv-05102-AT — Amy Totenberg, Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Bryan P. Tyson  
Jonathan D. Crumly  
Bryan F. Jacoutot  
Taylor English Duma LLP  
1600 Parkwood Cir. Ste 200  
Atlanta, GA 30339  
(770) 434-6868

Josh Belinfante  
Vincent R. Russo  
Brian Lake  
Robbins Ross Alloy Belinfante  
Littlefield LLC  
500 Fourteenth Street NW  
Atlanta, GA 30318  
(678) 701-9381

Christopher M. Carr  
*Attorney General of Georgia*  
Andrew Pinson  
*Solicitor General*  
Bryan K. Webb  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
Russell D. Willard  
*Senior Assistant Attorney  
General*  
Office of the Georgia  
Attorney General  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
(404) 656-3300

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	1
I. It was reversible error for the district court to grant the fees motion because Common Cause is not a prevailing party. ....	1
A.The TRO did not modify the Secretary’s behavior or authority. ....	3
B. The TRO is not enduring. ....	6
C.The TRO did not accomplish what Common Cause’s lawsuit originally set out to do.....	8
II. Even if Common Cause is a prevailing party, its pyrrhic victory requires a significant reduction in the amount awarded.....	14
Conclusion.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ala. Nursing Home Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 617 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	12
<i>Alabama Dep't of Econ. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Ball Healthcare-Dallas, LLC (In re Lett)</i> , 632 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>Blue Kendall, LLC v. Miami Dade Cnty. Fla.</i> , 816 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	6, 7
<i>Cave v. Singletary</i> , 84 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir 1996) .....	12-13
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Fernandez</i> , 741 F.2d 355 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	3
<i>Dillard v. City of Greensboro</i> , 213 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 S. Ct. 566 (1992) .....	12
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhardt</i> , 461 U.S. 424, 103 S.Ct. 1933 (1983) .....	15
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987) .....	5
<i>Hughey v. JMS Dev. Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	11



<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int’l Inc. Alien Tort Statute &amp; S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 965 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>In re Novack</i> , 639 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	3
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council</i> , 307 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Miller v. Caudill</i> , 936 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 488 U.S. 1, 109 S.Ct. 202 (1988) .....	6
<i>Smalbein v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 353 F.3d 901 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	3, 4, 12
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007) .....	7, 11
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	15
